

# JUNE INTEGRITY UPDATES & INFORMATION

## **JUNE 2021**

It is to be noted that the current open inquiries can be found by the following link.

https://www.hrnsw.com.au/racing/stewards/openinquiries

### **New Inquiries**

 22 June 2021 – Mr Alistair Copps – Provide treatment within one clear day (POPS BOY – Race 8 @ Menangle)

#### **Scheduled Inquiries**

• No major Inquiries currently scheduled at this point due to current COVID lockdown.

#### **Inquiries Concluded**

 23 June 2021– Mr Anthony Mabbott was disqualified for a period of 9 years to commence from 27 May 2013, the date upon which he was stood down in relation to corrupting the betting outcome of Race 1 at the Tamworth Harness Meeting on 17 April 2013 and Race 7 at the Muswellbrook Harness Meeting on 21 April 2013.

In addition, Mr Mabbott was disqualified for a period of 5 years to be served concurrently in relation to his arrest, conviction and associated media reports which were detrimental to the harness racing industry.

#### **Appeal Decision**

 29 June 2021 – Mrs KerryAnn Morris withdrew her appeal against a decision of Stewards to suspend her driver's licence for a period of 28 days pursuant to AHRR 163 (1)(a)(iii) (PETES SAID SO NZ – Race 8 @ Menangle 8 May 2021.

Suspension commenced 22 June 2021.

#### **Integrity Information**

During the month of June, HRNSW Integrity department has obtained 732 Race day samples.
During the month of June, HRNSW Integrity department has obtained 26 Out of Competition tests (OOCT).

#### **Integrity Notices**

- 1 June 2021 May Integrity Updates & Information. (original notice at www.hrnsw.com.au)
- 1 June 2021 Ms Amanda Turnbull Inquiry Conducted. (original notice at www.hrnsw.com.au)
- 5 June 2021 Ms Amanda Turnbull NSW Supreme Court Interim Injunction Granted. (original notice at <u>www.hrnsw.com.au</u>)
- 6 June 2021 Horses Trained by Mr Jason Grimson. (original notice at <u>www.hrnsw.com.au</u>)
- 8 June 2021 Arrival Times Elevated TCO2 levels. (original notice at www.hrnsw.com.au)

For further information on this matter contact: HRNSW Integrity Department (02) 9722 6655

Harness Racing NSW (HRNSW) is the controlling body for harness racing in New South Wales with responsibility for commercial and regulatory management of the industry including 33 racing clubs across the State. HRNSW is headed by a Board of Directors and is independent of Government.



- 10 June 2021 Ms Amanda Turnbull Stay Granted. (original notice at www.hrnsw.com.au)
- 11 June 2021 Arrival Times Elevated TCO2 levels. (original notice at www.hrnsw.com.au)
- 23 June 2021 CORONAVIRUS COVID-19 Restrictions (original notice at <u>www.hrnsw.com.au</u>)
- 27 June 2021 CORONAVIRUS COVID-19 Restrictions (original notice at <u>www.hrnsw.com.au</u>)
- 27 June 2021 CORONAVIRUS COVID-19 Horses Trained Outside Lockdown Zone (original notice at <u>www.hrnsw.com.au</u>)

For further information on this matter contact: HRNSW Integrity Department (02) 9722 6655

Harness Racing NSW (HRNSW) is the controlling body for harness racing in New South Wales with responsibility for commercial and regulatory management of the industry including 33 racing clubs across the State. HRNSW is headed by a Board of Directors and is independent of Government.